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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/386 

Address 9A Johnston Street, Balmain East 

Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling-house, including 
new external balcony and roof top terrace with stair access. 

Date of Lodgement 23 July 2018 

Applicant Oikos Architects  

Owner Mr P Donahue 

Number of Submissions One 

Value of works $198,000.00 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Floor Space Ratio variation exceeds officer delegations 

Main Issues Floor Space Ratio exceeds permissible 
Potential Privacy Impacts 

Recommendation Approval 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  

Attachment D Statement of Significance - East Balmain Conservation Area  

Attachment E Statement of Significance Heritage Item I445, 11 Johnston 
Street, Balmain East (adjoining site) 

Attachment F Statement of Significance Heritage Item I446, 13 Johnston 
Street, Balmain East (adjoining site) 

 

 
LOCALITY MAP 

Subject 
Site  

Objectors 
 

N 

Notified 
Area  

Supporters 
 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

PAGE 264 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to existing dwelling-house, including new external balcony and roof top terrace with 
stair access at 9A Johnston Street, Balmain East.  The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and one submission was received. 
 
Please note that the proposal has been amended since lodgement to delete a ground floor 
addition and alter the layout of the roof terrace and staircase to the roof terrace.  The 
amended plans were re-notified. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Non-compliance with permissible floor space ratio 

 Potential privacy issues 
 
The non-compliance is acceptable given the minor additional gross floor area proposed and 
with regard to potential amenity impacts and therefore the application is recommended for 
approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks approval for a new balcony on the eastern elevation of bedroom 1 on 
the second floor.  The balcony has a depth of 1.19m and a width of 4.02m.   
 
At second floor level new stairs are proposed up to a new roof level terrace which includes 
demolition of an existing clerestory roof window.  The stairs are enclosed and project up to 
2.52m above the existing roof parapet.  The proposed roof terrace has dimensions of 2.7m 
in width and 5.5m in length with an area of 14.85m2.  A low height storage cupboard is 
proposed to the south of the terrace and a planter box to the eastern side.  Rooftop 
photovoltaic panels are proposed at the northern end of the roof. 
 
The originally lodged development application included a ground floor rear extension to the 
study room however this addition has now been deleted from the proposal.   
 
Additional soft landscaping is also proposed by widening the existing garden beds and 
slightly changing the layout of the garden beds. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is a battle-axe style land locked property located to the rear of 9 and 11 
Johnston Street which are on the western side of Johnston Street between Paul and Darling 
Streets.  The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a total 
area of 233m2 and is legally described as Lot 101 DP 613380. 
 
The site does not have a direct frontage to Johnston Street and is affected by two rights of 
carriageway and an easement for services at the front of the property which provides access 
to the adjacent landlocked property 9B Johnston Street. 
 
The site currently supports a contemporary 3 storey dwelling which has views of Sydney 
Harbour including the Harbour Bridge at 1st and 2nd floor levels.  The adjoining dwelling to 
the west (9B Johnston) is a 3 storey contemporary dwelling with a rooftop terrace (the roof 
terrace appears to have never formally been granted consent).  The adjoining building to the 
east, No.9 is 2 storeys with additional attic level that comprises 2 strata dwellings.  No.11 
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also to the east of the site is a heritage item which is a single storey with attic level dwelling 
house.  
 
The property is located within a conservation area and is not identified as a flood prone lot.  
The site is adjoined by a number of heritage items at 11 and 13 Johnston Street and is in 
close proximity to heritage items at 62 and 68 Darling Street. 
 

 
  Figure 1: Front of dwelling as viewed from ROW driveway 
 

 
Figure 2: view of Sydney Harbour when standing on existing rooftop 
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4. Background 
 

4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

D/2000/931 Ground, first and second floor alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling including an 
increased garage area with terrace above 
and an amended roof form. 

Approved 17.5.2001 

DAREV/2001/20 Review of Determination including proposed 
new carport structure to replace previous 
garage and seeking east balcony off 
breakfast area at first floor level and east 
balcony off second bedroom at the third 
level. 

Approved 14.8.2001 

T/2002/116 Removal of 1 x Pinus Radiata at the side of 
the property. 

Approved 2.4.2002 

T/2003/253 Remove 1 tree Approved 31.7.2003 

T/2011/239 Removal of 1 x Jacaranda mimosifolia from 
the rear courtyard 

Approved 12.9.2011 

PREDA/2012/28 Alterations and additions to existing 
residence, including second floor terrace and 
roof top terrace 

Advice issued 20.3.2012 

D/2017/265 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling 
including addition to southern side, roof top 
terrace, photovoltaic panels, first floor 
balcony and change to glazing. 

Refused 17.8.2017 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
9 Johnston Street 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

T/2004/4 Removal of Eucalyptus sp. Approved 20.1.2004. 

 
9B Johnston Street 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

BC/90/2006 Building Certificate for sale of property. 
On 6 September 2006 the building certificate 
was deferred and a request for further 
information was sent to the applicant which 
included the following 
2. It should be noted , and advised to any 

prospective purchases, as part of the 
responsibilities of disclosure, that the roof 
area is not suitable for trafficable 
purposes and access to the area is to be 
for maintenance purposes only.  There is 
no formal approval granted for this area to 
be used as a roof top terrace without the 

6 September 2006 
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written consent of Council.  Access via the 
ladder to the roof area is to be limited for 
maintenance purposes only. 

BC/90/2006 Building Certificate issued for whole of 
building for sale of property. 

27 October 2006 

 
11 Johnston Street 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

T/2009/255 Removal of 1 Casuarina tree on the 
South boundary. 

Approved 21.10.2009 

 

4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  

14.1.2019 Meeting held with Council officers and architect (applicant) and owner to 
discuss application.  Applicant advised that additional floor space at 
ground floor level could not be supported and rooftop terrace was 
problematic in relation to privacy issues and that the trafficable area 
should be set back further from the eastern boundary and the stairwell to 
the rooftop should be reduced in extent. 

11.2.2019 Applicant submitted amended plans with the following changes: 

 Deletion of ground floor addition; 

 Changes to rooftop stairs to reduce their overall bulk by making the 
stairwell longer and narrower; 

 Increasing setback of terrace from eastern edge of roof 

 Providing a planter box on eastern edge of roof 

 Providing low level storage cupboards on roof terrace. 

18.3.2019 Council requested that the applicant provide amended ground and first 
floor plans; an amended Clause 4.6 Exception request and an amended 
Basix certificate. 

21.3.2019 Council requested that the applicant provide amended shadow 
diagrams. 

26.3.2019 Applicant provided additional information as requested on 18 & 21 
March. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land.  LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works.   
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  

 

5(a)(x) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application demonstrating commitment to 
building sustainability and will be referenced as part of any consent issued. 
 

5(a)(xi) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 
2005 

 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.  It is considered that the carrying 
out of the proposed development is generally consistent with the Aims of Plan and would not 
have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural 
environment and open space and recreation facilities for the following reasons: 
 

- The site is located on a battleaxe allotment and the additions would not be overly 
visible from the public domain and are unlikely to be visible from Sydney Harbour. 

 

Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential.  The proposal, being alterations and additions to 
an existing dwelling consisting of a balcony and roof top terrace, is permissible in the zone 
with development consent. 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 Zone objectives and land use table 
Clause 2.7 Demolition requires development consent 
Clause 4.3A Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio 
Clause 4.5 Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 Heritage conservation 
Clause 6.4 Stormwater management 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permitted: 0.9:1 
=200m2 

1.03:1 
230.58m2 

15.29% 
30.57m2 

No 
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Landscape Area 
15% required 

16.77% 
37.27m2 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage 
60% permissible 

53.69% 
119.31m2 

N/A Yes 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 2.3 Zone Objectives and Land Use Table 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential zone.  The proposed alterations and additions to 
an existing dwelling house is permitted with consent in the zone.  The proposal is considered 
to satisfy, subject to conditions, the relevant objectives of the zone being: 

 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 

 To improve opportunities to work from home 

 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 
surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future residents. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 
 
1. The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 

 
2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 

would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

 
The proposal seeks to exceed the permissible FSR as shown in the table above.  The 
existing dwelling already exceeds the permissible FSR, and the only additional gross floor 
area results from the staircase to the rooftop terrace.  It is considered appropriate in this 
instance to provide a degree of flexibility as the staircase will provide access to additional 
private open space which will receive significantly more solar access than the ground level 
private open space, and due to the acceptable impacts on the conservation area and 
amenity of adjoining sites. 
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
The applicant has provided the following justification: 
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 The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the 
standard. 

 Bulk, form and scale compatible with desired future character:  The proposal 
represents a minor increase in the floor area of a building that is hardly visible from 
the public domain and is well modulated to reduce apparent bulk.  The proposed roof 
terrace and the access to it will have a gross floor area of less than 4m2 and, to the 
extent that it will be visible at all, will be read as a minor rooftop element.  The 
proposed additions are designed in contemporary style consistent with the existing 
house and will be similarly compatible in scale and form with the character of 
surrounding buildings in accordance with Council’s desired future character 
provisions. 

 Balance between landscaped area and built form:  The proposal will provide new 
landscaped area so that it meets the control requirement. 

 Impact of bulk and scale: The proposed minor additions are well modulated to reduce 
apparent bulk and are compatible in scale with the existing and surrounding 
buildings. 
 

The following environmental planning grounds are relevant: 
- In the context (a variety of housing ranging in age from early Victorian to 

contemporary and one to three storeys in height), the proposal will provide a built 
outcome compatible in terms of bulk and visual impact. 

- The proposal will enhance the standard of accommodation for the occupants of the 
subject site. 

- The proposal complies with most other applicable planning controls; that is, 
landscaped area, site coverage, private open space, soalr access and car parking. 

- The proposal enhances solar access to the subject site and will not unreasonably 
increase mid-winter shading to adjoining properties. 

- The proposal will reasonably maintain existing levels of privacy. 
- The proposal represents a reasonable sharing of views. 
- The proposal will not generate adverse traffic or parking impacts  
- The proposed built form is satisfactory in heritage and streetscape terms. 

 
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
Comment: The applicant has satisfactorily addressed the matters required under Clause 
4.6(3), and the request is considered to be well founded in this instance. The proposal will 
not result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and can satisfy the objectives of the 
development standard and General Residential zoning as demonstrated below:  
 

 The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale as the stairwell will not be overly visible; 

 The proposal complies with the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage standards, 
providing a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form; 

 The proposal minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of the stairwell by minimising 
its size; 

 The proposal does not result in any significant adverse amenity impacts to surrounding 
properties. 
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The Secretary has provided concurrence. 

 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
- Draft Environment State Environmental Planning Policy 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of the natural environment.  The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to provide a single set of planning provisions for 
catchments, waterways, bushland and protected areas.  Changes proposed include 
consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney 
Harbour Catchment) 2005.   

 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 

Part Compliance 

Part A: Introductions   

Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

  

Part B: Connections   

B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 

B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 

B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 

B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 

  

Part C  

C1.0 General Provisions Yes 

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 

C1.2 Demolition Not applicable 

C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 

C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 

C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 

C1.8 Contamination Yes 

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 

C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 

C1.11 Parking Not applicable 

C1.12 Landscaping Not applicable 

C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 

C1.14 Tree Management Not applicable 

C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable  

C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 
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C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 

C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 

C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 

C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 

  

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C2.2.2.2 East Balmain Distinctive Neighbourhood and South of 
Darling Street sub area (C2.2.2.2(c)) 

Yes 

  

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  

C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No 

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 

C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable 

C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 

C3.6 Fences  No applicable 

C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 

C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 

C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 

C3.10 Views  Acceptable, 
see below 

C3.11 Visual Privacy  Acceptable,  
see below 

C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Acceptable,  
see below 

C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 

C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 

  

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable 

  

Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 

D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 

D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 

D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 

D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 

D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 

  

Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 

E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 

E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 

E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 

E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 

E1.2 Water Management   

E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Not applicable 

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Not applicable 

E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 

E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable 
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E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 

E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 

E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Not applicable 

E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 

E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 

E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 

  

Part F: Food Not applicable 

  

Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.4 - Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
The site is located within the Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area and adjoins two 
heritage items.  The adjoining heritage items are I445: House including interiors, 11 
Johnston Street, Balmain East and I446 House, “Captain Tinley”, including interiors, 13 
Johnston Street, Balmain East.  There are also a number of other heritage items in the 
vicinity including I387: Commercial building, including interiors, 62 Darling Street, Balmain 
East and I391: Housing including interiors, 68 Darling Street, Balmain East.  The application 
was referred to Council’s Heritage Officer for comment who advised that the revised design 
has further reduced the bulk and size of the structure over the landing and stairs on the 
rooftop, which is a positive outcome.  As the works will not be visible from the public domain, 
the proposal will not have an impact on the heritage significance of the Balmain East 
heritage conservation area or the heritage items in the vicinity.  A condition is recommended 
requiring the roof cladding to be “Windspray” or “Wallaby” in colour. 
 
C3.2 – Site Layout and Building Design 
The proposed stairwell to the rooftop terrace does not comply with the side boundary 
setback control graph as set out in Control C7.  The proposed stairwell has a nil side setback 
to the western boundary.  The side setback requirement would be approximately 4.7m.  
Given that the 3 floors below the stairwell are built to the western side boundary, building the 
stairwell to the boundary is considered an appropriate location.  The stairwell provides a 
separation of the roof terrace with the adjoining roof terrace at No.9B to the west.  Control 
C8 allows non-compliant side setbacks where the pattern of development in the streetscape 
is not compromised; where the bulk and scale of development is minimised by reduced floor 
to ceiling heights; potential amenity impacts are minimised and reasonable access is 
retained for maintenance of adjoining properties.  The proposal is considered to satisfy the 
requirements of control C8 with the stairwell not impacting on the streetscape; having a 
minimal height; not resulting in any significant amenity impacts, and allowing access for 
maintenance.  Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives 
and controls of C3.2. 
 
C3.10 - Views 
The only property that is considered to be impacted with regard to views of the harbour 
including the harbour bridge is the roof top terrace of the adjoining property to the west 
No.9B.  The proposed stairwell is setback further to the south than the existing clerestory 
roof window and a solar hot water heater is proposed to be removed.  Accordingly, views 
from the roof terrace of 9B should be improved as their roof terrace is set further forward to 
the north than the proposed roof terrace for 9A (as shown hi-lighted in yellow below in figure 
3).  It is considered that sufficient view sharing is provided and the proposed works to the 
roof, particularly the stairwell do not reduce existing views obtained from the roof terrace of 
9B. 
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Figure 3: Roof terrace of 9B shown hi-lighted in yellow set further forward 
than proposed terrace of 9A. 

 
C3.11 – Visual Privacy 
There is potential for overlooking from the proposed balcony from bedroom 1 on the second 
floor and the rooftop terrace.  Potentially impacted properties are Nos. 9 and 11 Johnston 
Street to the east and No.13 Johnston Street to the south.   
 
The roof terrace has been setback further from the eastern boundary than originally 
proposed and provides a planter box on the eastern side of the roof.  The extent of roof 
around the edge of the terrace and the planter box restricts sight lines.  Accordingly, sight 
lines are such that a horizontal distance of at least 9m would be achieved before the sight 
line would reach a window or the private open space of Nos.9, 11 and 13 which complies 
with control C1 of the visual privacy controls.  The proposed roof terrace is considered 
acceptable with regard to privacy impacts. 
 
The proposed bedroom 1 balcony will essentially match the bedroom 2 balcony also on the 
second floor.  The proposed bedroom 1 balcony will result in overlooking of number 11 
Johnston Street, however it is noted that there is currently extensive glazing to the eastern 
elevation of bedroom 1, and the 2012 PreDA agreed to a level 2 balcony with a depth no 
greater than 1.2m.  A privacy screen is proposed to the southern elevation of the bedroom 1 
balcony to restrict outlook towards No.13 Johnston Street.  Given the existing number of 
balconies on the eastern elevation to living areas at level 1 and bedrooms at level 2, it is not 
considered that the additional balcony will have any significant additional privacy impacts.  
The balcony is only accessible from a bedroom and has a depth of 1.19m and therefore is 
not overly usable.  Additionally, the base 700mm of the balustrade is solid which will assist in 
restricting views. 
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It is noted that views from the dwelling from the proposed bedroom 1 balcony, the proposed 
roof terrace and existing first and second floor balconies would be drawn toward the harbour 
rather than to surrounding properties.  The proposed balcony and roof terrace are 
considered to satisfy the objective and controls of C3.11 – Visual Privacy. 
 

 
Figure 4: Existing rooftop clerestory window in approximate  
location of proposed stairwell with rooftop terrace of adjoining  
dwelling at No.9B Johnston Street to the left in the photo. 

 

 
 Figure 5: View towards rear yard of adjacent property to the east  
 of the site at 11 Johnston Street 
 
C3.12 – Acoustic Privacy 
Given the location of the rooftop terrace it is unable to satisfy objective O1 which requires 
development to create a high level of residential comfort by containing noise within each 
dwelling and minimising the transmission of external noise.  The rooftop terrace is able to 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

PAGE 276 

transmit noise however there are other areas of private open space on site being the ground 
level private courtyard space and the three balconies accessed from the first floor living 
areas.  It is not considered that the rooftop terrace will be utilised all the time being on the 
fourth floor and given that there are no weather protection structures.  The proposed terrace 
is setback 1.2m from the western boundary with the roof and roof terrace of No.9B; 6m from 
the eastern boundary; 7.7m from the southern boundary and 10.8m to the northern 
boundary.  The proposed terrace has an area of 14.85m2 therefore it is limited in the number 
of people that could use the space at one time.   
 
In the circumstances it is not considered that the roof terrace would significantly impact 
surrounding properties in relation to noise given its height above the majority of surrounding 
dwellings and it is on balance acceptable in this instance. 

 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 

 

5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 

 

5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties from 31 July to 14 August 2018 and 
the amended plans were re-notified from 26 February to 12 March 2019.  A total of one 
submission was received.   
 
The submission raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue: Concerns that increasing building height to enable an internal stairwell creates an 
increase to the existing height and adds a fourth storey to the house.  This doesn’t align with 
surrounding houses and could set a precedent for increasing building heights in the area. 
 
Comment: The subject site and neighbouring site 9B Johnston Street are unusual in their 
layout, being battle-axe lots.  It is not considered that the stairwell would set a precedent as 
heights are controlled by the building envelope control and other measures including site 
coverage and floor space ratio.  Individual applications are assessed on their merits with 
respect to site suitability and potential impacts to surrounding nearby development. 
 
Issue: The proposal would reduce the potential for the rooftop of 9B for its photovoltaic solar 
potential as well as potential for views. 
 
Comment: Views are addressed above under section 5(c) of this report.  It is considered 
adequate view sharing is provided and existing views from the roof terrace of 9B will be 
increased in comparison to the existing situation.  It is considered that there is opportunity for 
solar panels to be installed in the future and receive sufficient solar access. 
 
Issue: Potential privacy impact on the rear backyard of 9B Johnston Street 
 
Comment: The rooftop terrace is setback sufficiently from the boundaries with 9B such that 
given the height of the roof terrace, it would not be possible to view the rear yard of 9B. 
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5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
the heritage referral have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage Officer – No objections subject to recommended conditions of consent. 
- Development Engineer – No objections subject to recommended conditions of consent. 

 

6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 

 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  

 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered to be in the public interest and 
suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 in 
support of the contravention of the development standard for Clause 4.4 Floor Space 
Ratio.  After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary 
has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds, the proposed development will be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of 
the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application D/2018/386 for 
alterations and additions to existing dwelling-house, including new external balcony 
and roof top terrace with stair access subject to conditions.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – East Balmain Conservation Area 
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Attachment E: Statement of Significance Heritage Item I445, 11 
Johnston Street, Balmain East (adjoining site) 
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Attachment F: Statement of Significance Heritage Item I446, 13 
Johnston Street, Balmain East (adjoining site) 
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